FORM PTO-1619A U.S. Department of Commerce Expires 06/30/99 1emark Office 02-03-2000 OMB 0651-0027 ENT RECEIVED JAN 11 AM 9:49 RECORDATION FORM 101258989 OPR/FINANCE PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) Submission Type Conveyance Type X New **Assignment Security Agreement** Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name **Document ID#** Correction of PTO Error Other Termination of Security Int Merger Reel # Frame # U.S. Government
(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) **Corrective Document** Reel # Frame # **Departmental File** Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Name (line 1) Transamerica Business Credit Corporation 12171999 Name (line 2) **Execution Date** Second Party Month Day Year Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 1) Meditron Devices, If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not Name (line 2) domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic Address (line 1) 100 Hollister Road representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Address (line 2) Assignment.) Address (line 3) | Teterboro New Jersey 07608 State/Country **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) 02/02/2000 DNGUYEN 00000:82 5078726 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS

40.00 OP

01 FC:**\$**81

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.E. 20231

REEL: 010506 FRAME: 0945

FORM	PTO-1619B
Expires 06/3	30/99
OMB OSE4	0027

Page 2

J.S. Department of Commerce	
Patent and Trademark Office	
PATENT	

OMB 0651-002/		
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (415) 979-2501		
Name Mark Hartwell		
Address (line 1) Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison LLP		
Address (line 2) One Market, Spear Street Tower		
Address (line 3) San Francisco, CA 94105		
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.		
Application Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached		
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).		
Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)		
5078716		
If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor.		
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)		
Enter PCT application number PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT		
only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1		
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00		
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account		
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #		
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No		
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as		
indicated herein.		
Mark Hartwell Mark Control 12/28/1999		
Name of Person Signing Signature Date		

TERMINATION OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (this "Termination"), dated as of December 17, 1999, is executed by Transamerica Business Credit Corporation ("TBCC"), having its principal offices at 9399 West Higgins Road, Suite 600, Rosemont, Illinois 60018 and having an office at 15260 Ventura Boulevard, Sherman Oaks, California 91403, in favor of Meditron Devices, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Guarantor"), having its principal offices at 100 Hollister Road, Teterboro, New Jersey 07608.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Guarantor and TBCC entered in a certain Security Agreement, dated as of May 6, 1999 (the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement Guarantor and TBCC entered into a certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of May 6, 1999 (the "PTO Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the PTO Security Agreement, Guarantor granted to TBCC a security interest in certain "Collateral" including certain patents and trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement and the PTO Security Agreement have been terminated.

NOW, THEREFORE, TBCC agrees as follows:

- 1. TBCC is executing and delivering this Termination as further evidence of the termination of the PTO Security Agreement.
- TBCC claims no right, title or interest whatsoever in or to any of the "Collateral" described in the PTO Security Agreement, and, accordingly, TBCC expressly terminates its security interest in the registered patents and trademarks listed on Exhibit A hereto, which security interest was evidenced by the recordation of the PTO Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 24, 1999 as to patents, in Reel/Frame 009980/0056.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Termination is executed as of the first date written above.

Transamerica Business Credit Corporation

Name: Gary P. Moro
Senior Vice President
Title:

SFRLIB1\MH8\5307624.02(35r#002!.DOC)

Exhibit "A"

to Termination of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement

BEI Medical Systems, Inc.

PATENTS

Patent Description/Title Electrosurgical Apparatus for Resecting Abnormal Protruding Growth

Issue Date 1/7/92

Patent No. 5,078,716

Name of Inventor Larry F. Doll

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Description Filing Date Serial No. Name of Inventor

> A-1. **PATENT**

REEL: 010506 FRAME: 0948

Exhibit "A"

to Termination of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement

BEI Medical Systems, Inc.

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

<u>Trademark</u> <u>Registration Date</u> <u>Registration No.</u>

PENDING TRADEMARKS

<u>Trademark</u> <u>Filing Date</u> <u>Serial No.</u>

RECORDED: 01/11/2000

SFRLIB1\MH8\5307624.02(35r#002!.DOC)

PATENT REEL: 010506 FRAME: 0949